GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEFENCE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3042
ANSWERED ON:10.02.2014
MISSILE PROJECTS

Deo Shri Kalikesh Narayan Singh

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Defence Research Development Organisation (DRDO) is considering a joint development programme for Short Range Surface-to-Air Missile (SRSAM) and if so, the details thereof including vendors shortlisted;

(b) whether DRDO has already developed and supplied other Surface-to-Air missiles such as "Akash" and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether DRDO has done a technical and cost comparison of SAM already in production such as Akash and the proposed SRSAM and if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and

(d) whether the selection of the vendor partner for the SRSAM was done through a competitive bidding process and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRIA.K. ANTONY)

(@) Yes, Madam. A Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) has been signed on 18th December 2007 between Defence Research and Development Organisation (DRDO), Department of Defence Production (DDP) and M/s MBDA, France to undertake development of Short Range- Surface to Air Missile (SR-SAM) jointly by DRDO & M/s MBDA and production by Bharat Dynamics Limited (BDL).

(b) Yes, Madam. DRDO has completed development of Medium Range Surface to Air Missile, Akash. Air Force and Army have already placed production order with Bharat Electronics Ltd. (BEL), Bangalore and Bharat Dynamics Ltd. (BDL), Hyderabad.

(c) Akash and SR-SAM systems are of different category. Akash is a Medium Range Surface to Air Missile system with a range 25 km and command based guidance system. Whereas, SR-SAM is a Short Range Surface to Air Missile system with a range of 15 km and seeker based guidance system. Therefore, it may not be appropriate to compare the costs of two different missile systems.

(d) Government of India and Government of France have signed an Agreement on Defence Co-operation on 20th February 2006 and Technical Agreement between Ministry of Defence of India and Ministry of Defence of Republic of France was signed on 25th April 2007. Based on this agreement M/s MBDA has been nominated as a Joint Development partner by Government of France.
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